
ETHICS AND PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT

H
ave you ever agreed to change the conclusions of a
report to earn a client’s loyalty? Or, since you can-
not clone yourself in order to be able to satisfy the
numerous demands of your many clients, have you

ever found yourself cutting corners to get a job done? Two deci-
sions rendered during the past year by the Disciplinary Coun-
cil, condemning both these practices, might interest you…

WHY DOING A FAVOUR MAY NOT ALWAYS BE 
A WISE CHOICE  
The Code of Ethics of Engineers states that the engineer must
“must safeguard his professional independence at all times and
avoid any situation which would put him in conflict of interest.“
(section 3.05.03.). Here is an interesting case in which an engi-
neer involved went too far to please his client1.  

A tenant had complained to the city government about the con-
dition of his apartment. A city employee who came to look found
enough violations to ask an engineer to make an inspection. 

The engineer sent by the city concluded that the apartment
was so dilapidated and unsanitary that it was unsuitable for occu-
pancy. In fact, the whole building was a danger to all its occu-
pants: it was in poor condition, with a serious risk of fire and
there was a large gap between the building and the roof over-
hang, making its inspection by a structural engineer necessary.
The engineer insisted that the building be vacated until the
owner made the repairs necessary for technical certification of
the structure of the building and to assure the safety of the occu-
pants with respect to electricity, insulation and air quality.

In accordance with the conclusions in the engineer’s report,
the city gave the owner of the building 30 days to evacuate its
occupants. In response to this notice, the owner instead asked
his own engineer for a second opinion. 

This second engineer (the “respondent”) was the subject of
an investigation by the syndic and a disciplinary decision. It
turns out that this engineer changed the conclusions of his
report at his client’s request, in addition to failing to respect two
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An engineer cannot try 
to please his client to 
the detriment of his ethical
obligations.

other professional obligations. Before the Disciplinary Council,
the respondent pled guilty to these four counts:  
1. failing to consider the limits of his knowledge before

accepting a mandate;
2. failing to safeguard his professional independence; 
3. expressing a contradictory, incomplete and ambiguous

opinion;
4. expressing opinions not based on sufficient factual

knowledge.
With regard to the first count, it was established that the

Respondent had very little experience with building structures, and
the Disciplinary Council concluded that the respondent ought to
have considered this limitation before accepting the assignment.
In fact, his preliminary report had recommended that the struc-
ture of the building be checked by a structural engineer, but at
the request of the client, this recommendation was deleted from
the final report. Moreover, the respondent expressed an opinion
on the structure of the building, indicating that there was nothing
to suggest the risk of slump, when in fact, there was a five-inch
variation in level between the front and back of the building, the
walls were deformed and there was mildew on the joists and beams,
among other places. 

On the second count, the emails exchanged between the
respondent and his client showed that the engineer had agreed
to modify the recommendations in his preliminary report in favour
of his client. Thus the final report did not reflect the real state of
the building. On this point, the Disciplinary Council found that the
respondent ought to have prepared an independent and objec-
tive technical report describing the state of the building. Instead,
the engineer instead lacked professional independence and did
not provide an objective report on his conclusions. The Council
repeated that an engineer must not try to please his client at the
expense of his professional obligations.

As for the third count, the respondent had prepared a second
complementary report that better corresponded to the real state
of the building and it necessarily contradicted the first report in a
number of respects, thereby violating section 3.02.04. 

As regards the last count, the evidence showed that the sec-
ond report prepared by the respondent did not include any mea-
surements or surveys. 

The Council considered the gravity of the offence and the fact
that while the building had not collapsed, it might well have. The
Council approved all the proposed fines, totalling $3,400, to which
it added four reprimands.

A PICTURE IS NOT ALWAYS WORTH A THOUSAND WORDS 
The concept of sufficient knowledge, stipulated in section 2.04
of the Code of Ethics, covers the engineer’s factual knowledge
of the works as much as the engineer’s technical and acade-
mic knowledge. In most cases, a visit to the site of the works is
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2.01. In all aspects of his work, the engineer must respect his
obligations towards man and take into account the conse-
quences of the performance of his work on the environment
and on the life, health and property of every person.
2.04. The engineer shall express his opinion on matters deal-
ing with engineering only if such opinion is based on sufficient
knowledge and honest convictions. 
3.01.01. Before accepting a mandate, an engineer must bear
in mind the extent of his proficiency and aptitudes and also
the means at his disposal to carry out the mandate.
3.02.04. An engineer must refrain from expressing or giving
contradictory or incomplete opinions or advice, and from pre-
senting or using plans, specifications and other documents which
he knows to be ambiguous or which are not sufficiently explicit.
3.05.03. An engineer must safeguard his professional inde-
pendence at all times and avoid any situation which would
put him in conflict of interest..

1. C.D.O.I.Q., File No. 22-08-0370.
2. For more information on this subject, see the “Quelles sont les conditions à respecter

pour l’émission d’une attestation de conformité à distance,“ published in Bulletin aux
membres No. 55, August 2009.

3. C.D.O.I.Q., File No. 22-08-0359.

the only reliable way for an engineer to acquire sufficient fac-
tual knowledge. In fact, the engineer can rarely rely solely on
photos to thoroughly understand the nature of the works2. 

In a recent case before the Disciplinary Council3 involved an
engineer who had been charged with preparing plans for cor-
recting cracks found in a building. For this purpose, he studied
explicit photographs of the site, taken by technicians. The engi-
neer thus was relying on findings made by others for elements
in his plans he had not personally verified. Later on, a sub-
contractor excavated too deeply to install pilings, causing the
building to slump.

The respondent admitted his guilt and, with the passage of
time, acknowledged that he should have gone to the site to judge
the state of the foundations of a particularly fragile building. 

The Disciplinary Council found the respondent guilty of vio-
lating section 2.04 of the Code of Ethics. However, in deciding
his penalty, it took into account the substantial professionalism
the engineer showed in helping to right the building and save
it. The Council imposed a fine of $1,000.

Sections of the Code of Ethics of Engineers
violated in these two cases

   
   


